Assuming the Placing Shares are fully placed, the gross and net proceeds from the Placing

will be approximately HK$18.18 million and HK$17.48 million, respectively. The Company

intends to use such net proceeds to replenish the working capital of the Group and to meet

its operational overheads and expenses (such as salaries and emoluments, rental expenses and

professional fees). Assuming the Placing Shares are fully placed, the net placing price will be

approximately HK$0.1154 per Placing Share.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITY DURING THE PAST TWELVE
MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the twelve months

immediately prior to the date of this announcement.

8

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this

announcement; and (ii) immediately after the completion of the Placing (assuming the Placing

Shares were placed in full and assuming there is no other change in the issued share capital

of the Company between the date of this announcement and the date of completion of the

Placing):

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately upon

completion of the Placing

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Mr. Chen Zhi (Note 1) 227,198,674 29.99 227,198,674 24.99

Mr. Yu Shi Quan (Note 2) 223,049 0.03 223,049 0.02

Mr. Shi Jianxiang 46,712,500 6.17 46,712,500 5.14

Happy Day (Note 3) 39,335,004 5.19 39,335,004 4.33

Other public shareholders 444,129,803 58.62 444,129,803 48.85

Placees – – 151,519,806 16.67

Total 757,599,030 100.00% 909,118,836 100.00%

Notes:

1. This represents the aggregate of (i) 1,758,164 Shares beneficially owned by Mr. Chen Zhi, the Chairman,

the Chief Executive Officer and an executive Director of the Company, and (ii) 225,440,510 Shares held

by TopBig International Development Limited (“TopBig International”), which is wholly owned by Mr.

Chen Zhi.

2. Mr. Yu Shi Quan is an executive Director.

3. According to disclosure of interest filings, Happy Day Development Limited (“Happy Day”) is a

controlled corporation wholly-owned by Chen Rong.

Shareholders and potential investors of the Shares should note that the Placing is subject